

**Nos. 12-5068 & 12-5138**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, et al .,**

**Appellants/Cross-Appellees**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.,**

**Appellees/Cross-Appellants**

---

**ON CROSS-APPEALS FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
C.A. No. 11-cv-01629-ABJ**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

**ABBY PROPIS SIMMS**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**JOEL F. DILLARD  
DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN  
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN  
MARK G. ESKENAZI**  
*Attorneys*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2930**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**MARGERY E. LIEBER**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The district court erred in striking down Section 104.210 of the Rule.....	1
A. The duties in Section 8(a)(1) are not limited to the duties “expressly” addressed in other Sections of 8(a).....	1
B. The duty to post is analogous to the other duties recognized under Section 8(a)(1) .....	2
C. <i>Teamsters Local 357 v. NLRB</i> is a poor analogy.....	5
II. The district court erred in striking down Section 104.214(a) of the Rule.....	6
A. The statute of limitations is subject to tolling.....	6
B. Tolling does not require employer misconduct.....	7
C. The burden of proof does not shift.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep't v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F. 2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Champagne Color, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 82 (1978).....	4
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	8
<i>Dove v. WMATA</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2005).....	7
* <i>Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa &amp; Casino</i> , 410 F.3d 41 n.8 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..	1
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	2
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten Corp.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	2
<i>NLRB v. S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969).....	6
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	2
<i>St. Francis Med. Ctr.</i> , 347 NLRB 368 (2006).....	3
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal., W. Ops., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 399 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1968).....	3
<i>Teamsters Local 357 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	5
* <i>Tech. Serv. Solutions</i> , 324 NLRB 298 (1997).....	3

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tipler v. E.I. DuPont deNemours &amp; Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 110 NLRB 856 (1954) .....	3
<i>Washington v. WMATA</i> , 160 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
* <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	3, 4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	1
 <b>Regulations<sup>1</sup></b>	
29 C.F.R. § 104.210.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 104.214(a).....	1, 6, 8
76 Fed. Reg. 54,006 .....	2
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,014 .....	4

---

<sup>1</sup> The provisions contained in 29 C.F.R. Part 104 are enjoined pending appeal pursuant to this Court’s order in this case on April 17, 2012.

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,018 .....	4
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,032 .....	2, 4, 5
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,033 .....	6
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,034 .....	6
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
*H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147, at 17 .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 74-969, at 15 .....	1
*S. Rep. No. 74-573 at 9 .....	2, 6
